mln financing round led by Fintech Collective and with further participation from existing and new investors. Post the transac-
tion VEF holds a minority stake in the company of 1.2%. As per March 31, 2021, VEF’s stake in the company is valued based on
this transaction. minu is classified as a level 2 investment.

Rupeek
In March, VEF invested USD 7.0 mln into Rupeek, India’s fastest growing asset-backed lending fintech platform. VEF partic-
ipated in a broader financing round which saw a majority participation from other marquee investors. After the investment
VEF’s ownership in the company is 1.4% and is per March 31, 2021, valued based on this transaction. Rupeek is classified as a
level 2 investment.

FinanZero
In March, Brazil’s leading digital credit marketplace, FinanZero, announced that it has closed a USD 7 mln funding round led
by VEF, Dunross & Co and Atlant Fonder. VEF, having participated in all previous financing rounds, invested an additional USD
1.5 mln (SEK 12.8 mln) and holds 18% of the company post the transaction. VEF’s stake in the company is valued based on
this transaction. FinanZero is classified as a level 2 investment.

Changes of financial assets in level 3

Sensitivity analysis of valuations based on changes in peer group multiples used

Company Valuation method -15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

Konfío Mark-to-model 52,256 55,165 58,073 60,982 63,891 66,800 69,709

TransferGo Mark-to-model 21,882 23,115 24,348 25,942 26,815 28,048 29,281

Juspay Mark-to-model 16,159 17,011 17,862 18,714 19,566 20,417 21,269

Nibo Mark-to-model 11,322 11,932 12,542 13,152 13,762 14,372 14,982

REVO Mark-to-model 11,195 11,845 12,495 13,145 13,795 14,445 15,095

JUMO Mark-to-model 10,847 11,583 12,319 13,055 13,791 14,527 15,263

Magnetis Mark-to-model 7,657 8,079 8,500 8,922 9,343 9,764 10,186

Xerpa Mark-to-model 4,293 4,511 4,729 4,947 5,164 5,382 5,600

Guiabolso Mark-to-model 4,193 4,411 4,630 4,848 5,066 5,285 5,503

Change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Company
Jan 1,
2021

Investments/
(divestments), net

Fair value
change

Mar 31,
2021

Percentage of
total NAV

Creditas 169,023 – – 169,023 41.8%

Konfío 48,504 – 12,478 60,982 15.1%

TransferGo 28,634 – -2,692 25,942 6.4%

Juspay 17,372 – 1,342 18,714 4.6%

Nibo 13,610 – -458 13,152 3.3%

REVO 11,083 – 2,062 13,145 3.3%

JUMO 9,540 – 3,515 13,055 3.2%

FinanZero 9,933 1,501 873 12,307 3.0%

Magnetis 8,330 – 592 8,922 2.2%

Rupeek – 7,000 – 7,000 1.7%

Finja 6,748 – – 6,748 1.7%

Xerpa 5,758 – -812 4,947 1.2%

Guiabolso 5,417 – -569 4,848 1.2%

minu – 450 – 450 0.1%

Liquidity investments 48,205 -7,500 -27 40,678 10.1%

Total 382,157 1,451 16,304 399,912 99%

Mark to model-based valuations
At the end of 1Q21, nine out of fourteen portfolio companies have been valued based on a mark-to-model, for most parts
using a peer group revenue multiple. Inputs used for each valuation include risk adjusted revenue forecasts, local currency
moves and a combination of listed and private peer group revenue multiples as of March 31, 2021.

The difference in fair value change between the portfolio companies is dependent on relative revenue forecasts in each
company as well as moves in the relevant peer group and moving exchange rates. During the period, the positive valuation
change in Konfio was mainly driven by stronger revenue growth slightly offset by weaker peer group multiples. Juspay’s,
REVO’s and JUMO’s positive valuation changes during the quarter were mainly a function of strong revenue growth and
rolling NTM revenue forecasts. The negative changes in fair value for TransferGo, Guiabolso and Nibo, were driven by
negative currency moves and weaker comp sets. For Magnetis, the positive valuation change was driven by higher AUM